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Honorable Dewayne Freeman

Director, Alabama Department of

  Economic and Community Affairs

Post Office Box 5690

Montgomery, Alabama  36103-5690

Sunshine Law

Because the Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Commission is not a state, county, or municipal agency, it is not subject to the State’s Open Meetings Law.  The proposed amendment to the bylaws of the Commission, regarding executive ses​sions with its attorneys to discuss litigation, is not affected by the Open Meetings Law.

Dear Mr. Freeman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Economic and Community Affairs.

QUESTION


Will the Alabama public meetings law be violated if the Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Commission (the “Commission”) meets in executive session with its attorney to discuss potential, imminent, or pending litigation as stated in an amendment to its bylaws?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The State “Sunshine Law” is found at section 13A-14-2 of the Code of Ala​bama.  It prohibits secret or executive sessions of the public bodies of the state, counties, and municipalities specifically named, in addition to any board, body, or commission disbursing public funds or exercising a legislative or judicial function, except executive or secret sessions are permitted when character or good name of an individual is involved.  ALA. CODE § 13A-14-2 (1994).


The bylaws of the Commission state that the Commission was established in accordance with Public Law 99-240, a federal law, and the Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact.  Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Commission Bylaws 1984 (as last amended August 27, 1996), p. 1.  The business office of the Commission is located in Ral​eigh, North Carolina, and its membership is composed of certain southeastern states.  Id. at 1, 2.  It is, therefore, not an agency of the state, county, or municipal​ity.

CONCLUSION


The “Sunshine” or Open Meetings Law applies to agencies of this state, its counties, and municipalities.  Because the Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radio​active Waste Management Commission is established pursuant to federal law and an interstate compact, and is composed of member states, it is not subject to this state’s Open Meetings Law.  The proposed amendment to the Commission’s bylaws allowing the Commission to meet in executive session when discussing potential, pending, or imminent litigation, therefore, is not affected by the state’s Open Meetings Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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